

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 23-1263  
(Consolidated with No. 23-1261)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

RMS OF GEORGIA, LLC D/B/A CHOICE REFRIGERANTS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ET AL.,

*Respondents,*

AIR-CONDITIONING, HEATING, AND REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE ET AL.,

*Respondent-Intervenors.*

---

On Petition for Review of Final Rule, [88 Fed. Reg. 46,836](#) (July 20, 2023)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Michael Pepson  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000  
Arlington, VA 22203  
571.329.4529  
mpepson@afphq.org

Dated: January 12, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CERTIFICATE UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 29(D) .....	iii
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The AIM Act Grants EPA Boundless Discretion to Make Critical Policy Choices Shaping an Entire National Industry .....	4
II. The AIM Act Unconstitutionally Transfers Legislative Power to EPA .....	7
A. The Separation of Powers Protects Liberty .....	7
B. The Constitution Bars Congress From Transferring Legislative Power to Other Entities .....	9
C. As an Originalist Matter, Section 7675(e)(3) Violates Article I’s Vesting Clause .....	10
D. Section 7675(e)(3) Lacks an Intelligible Principle .....	13
III. Policy Arguments Against Requiring Congress to Do Its Job Are Misplaced and Cannot Justify Ignoring the Constitution’s Demands .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , <a href="#"><u>295 U.S. 495</u></a> (1935).....	6, 15
* <i>Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su</i> , <a href="#"><u>79 F.4th 755</u></a> (6th Cir. 2023).....	7, 12, 14, 15
<i>Altagracia Sanchez v. Office of the State Superintendent of Educ.</i> , <a href="#"><u>45 F.4th 388</u></a> (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , <a href="#"><u>329 U.S. 90</u></a> (1946).....	14
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , <a href="#"><u>452 U.S. 490</u></a> (1981).....	17
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , <a href="#"><u>143 S. Ct. 2355</u></a> (2023).....	2
* <i>Consumers' Rsch. v. FCC</i> , <a href="#"><u>88 F.4th 917</u></a> (11th Cir. 2023).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , <a href="#"><u>561 U.S. 477</u></a> (2010).....	18
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol</i> , <a href="#"><u>66 F.4th 1019</u></a> (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13
* <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , <a href="#"><u>139 S. Ct. 2116</u></a> (2019).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Distributors Int'l v. EPA</i> , <a href="#"><u>71 F.4th 59</u></a> (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	4, 5, 15, 17
<i>Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , <a href="#"><u>462 U.S. 919</u></a> (1983).....	6, 9
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , <a href="#"><u>448 U.S. 607</u></a> (1980).....	3

\* Authorities upon which AFPP chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

<i>In re Aiken County</i> , <a href="#">725 F.3d 255</a> (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
* <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , <a href="#">34 F.4th 446</a> (5th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , <a href="#">583 U.S. 281</a> (2018).....	18
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , <a href="#">276 U.S. 394</a> (1928).....	12
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , <a href="#">140 S. Ct. 2367</a> (2020).....	18
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , <a href="#">517 U.S. 748</a> (1996).....	9
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , <a href="#">143 U.S. 649</a> (1892).....	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , <a href="#">576 U.S. 743</a> (2015).....	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , <a href="#">488 U.S. 361</a> (1989).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , <a href="#">487 U.S. 654</a> (1988).....	2, 8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , <a href="#">463 U.S. 29</a> (1983).....	16
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , <a href="#">272 U.S. 52</a> (1926).....	7
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Canning</i> , <a href="#">573 U.S. 513</a> (2014).....	7
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , <a href="#">142 S. Ct. 661</a> (2022).....	9

<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , <a href="#">62 F.4th 221</a> (6th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , <a href="#">293 U.S. 388</a> (1935).....	15
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , <a href="#">575 U.S. 92</a> (2015).....	8
<i>RMS of Ga., LLC v. EPA</i> , <a href="#">64 F.4th 1368</a> (11th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , <a href="#">140 S. Ct. 2183</a> (2020).....	7, 18
<i>State of W.Va. v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , <a href="#">59 F.4th 1124</a> (11th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , <a href="#">564 U.S. 50</a> (2011).....	8
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , <a href="#">993 F.3d 408</a> (5th Cir. 2021) .....	8, 12
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Department of Housing &amp; Urban Development</i> , <a href="#">5 F.4th 666</a> (6th Cir. 2021) .....	7, 12, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , <a href="#">784 F.3d 666</a> (10th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 16
<i>United States v. Pheasant</i> , No. 21-cr-24, <a href="#">2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72572</a> (D. Nev. Apr. 26, 2023).....	17
<i>U.S. Department of Transportation v. Ass’n of American Railroads</i> , <a href="#">575 U.S. 43</a> (2015).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 13
* <i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	2, 7, 9, 11
* <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , <a href="#">531 U.S. 457</a> (2001).....	9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18

* <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , <a href="#">321 U.S. 414</a> (1944).....	14, 16
---	--------

## Constitution

* <a href="#">U.S. Const. art. I, § 1</a> .....	2, 9, 12
---	----------

## Statutes

<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)–(d)</a> .....	4
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 7651c(e)</a> .....	19
<a href="#">42 U.S.C.S. § 7651d</a> .....	19
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 7671c(a)</a> .....	15, 19
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(A)</a> .....	4
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(3)</a> .....	5, 11, 15, 16
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(3)(A)–(B)</a> .....	4
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(ii)</a> .....	16
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(iv)</a> .....	15
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 7675(k)(1)(C)</a> .....	4

## Federal Register

<a href="#">86 Fed. Reg. 55,116</a> (Oct. 5, 2021).....	5
<a href="#">87 Fed. Reg. 61,314</a> (Oct. 11, 2022).....	15

## Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, A Note on the Benzene Case, Reg., July/Aug. 1980.....	4, 19
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring Significance of the Precise Text of the Constitution</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014).....	8

Douglas H. Ginsburg and Steven Menashi, <i>Our Illiberal Administrative Law</i> , 10 NYU J.L. & Liberty 475 (2016) .....	12, 13
John O. McGinnis & Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Presidential Polarization</i> , 83 Ohio St. L.J. 5 (2022) .....	20
Montesquieu, Spirit of the Laws (O. Piest ed., T. Nugent transl. 1949) .....	8
Naomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y. U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015) .....	9, 13, 19
Paul Larkin, <i>Revitalizing the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 23 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 238 (2022) .....	13
Philip Hamburger, Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (2014) .....	10
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1083 (2023) .....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20
Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>The Depravity of the 1930s and the Modern Administrative State</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 821 (2019) .....	20
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) .....	8
The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton) .....	11
